Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 - 173 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2023-084 IN ITS ENTIRETY

WHEREAS, the Township Council adopted Resolution 2023-084 on February 8, 2023 for the authorization to purchase equipment for Nosenzo Park playground that included a 50 foot Zip Venture, Volta Inclusive Spinner, plastic borders, 125 yards of new wood fiber; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2023-084 is hereby rescinded as the playground equipment cannot be installed at the necessary playground location, as this area will be part of the septic for the new Senior/Community Center at Nosenzo Pond Park; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, that Resolution 2023-084 adopted February 8, 2023 is hereby rescinded and the contract awarded to Ben Shaffer Recreation BC-BID-21-24 using Co-op #11-BECCP, in a total amount not to exceed \$48,1879.79 is voided.

Adopted: April 19, 2023

Adopted this 19th day of April, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk